MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 101

associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1899.

Chapter 101.

An Act relating to Chapter four hundred and seventy-two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Light and Power Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended, two years. Section I. The rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter four hundred and seventy-two of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Light and Power Company," are hereby extended, for and during the term of two years from March twenty, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, and the time within which said corporation may commence actual business under its charter is hereby extended for the term of two years, from March twenty, eighteen hundred and ninety nine.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1899.

Chapter 102.

An Act to extend the charter and rights of the Sanford Mills.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Rights of Sanford mills, extended. Section 1. The Sanford Mills, a corporation existing under the general laws of the state of Maine, is hereby authorized and empowered to carry on the following business, in addition to those named in its certificate of organization.

Authorized to manufacture plushes, etc. Section 2. To engage in the manufacture of mohair and other plushes, carriage robes, blankets and textile goods.

To acquire real estate, etc.

Section 3. To purchase, or otherwise acquire real estate, lumber or interest therein that may be beneficial to the company. To hold, develop, improve, sell or otherwise use or dis-

pose of any lands or property belonging to the company, or in CHAP. 103 which the company is interested.

Section 4. To own and operate saw mills, and to manufacture wood and lumber.

To operate saw mills.

Section 5. To manufacture, mold and build machinery of all kinds of whatever materials.

To manu-facture machinery.

Section 6. To charter, hire, use and lease freight vessels of any description to carry on the business of freight upon the high seas, or from any port or ports in Maine to any other domestic port or ports.

To charter and use freight vessels.

Section 7. To carry on any mercantile or other business incidental to the ownership, operation or development of its property or any that it may acquire.

To carry on a merbusiness.

Section 8. To acquire, hold and dispose of shares of capital stock and mortgage bonds of any and all corporations doing business on the Mousam river, in the county of York, and of any and all other corporations doing a similar business, as per section second of this act.

To hold stock in other corporations.

Approved March 8, 1899.

Chapter 103.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter five hundred and twenty-five of the Private and Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eightyfive, relating to the Presque Isle Village Fire Department.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section one of chapter five hundred and twentyfive of the private and special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five is hereby amended so that said section one as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 1. The territory embraced within the following

Section 1 chapter 525, special laws 1885, amended.

described limits in the town of Presque Isle, in the county of Aroostook, namely: Beginning at a point where the north line of the homestead farm of George M. Park intersects the southeasterly bank of the Presque Isle stream; thence running easterly along said north line to the Houlton road, so called; thence continuing easterly in the same course as said north line to the west line of the Hardy lot, so called, said west line being the east line of the Dudley and Fairfield land; thence following said west line northerly to the south line of what was formerly the town of Maysville: thence continuing northerly along the

east line of lots numbered two and one in section three in what was formerly said town of Maysville, to the southeast

Boundaries of department.